Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

STACEY STAGGS,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 06-1040 BN



)

STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


We deny Stacey Staggs’ application for licensure as a registered professional nurse (“RN”) because she unlawfully obtained a controlled substance by using the name of a co-worker who had not authorized the prescription.
Procedure


On July 14, 2006, Staggs filed a complaint appealing the decision by the State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) denying her application for an RN license by examination.  On 
October 10, 2006, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General Glen D. Webb represented the Board.  Staggs represented herself.  On January 16, 2007, Terry L. Lawson, Jr., with Patterson Law Office, LLC, filed Staggs’ findings of fact, conclusions of law and brief.  The matter became ready for our decision on January 19, 2007, the date the last brief was filed.

Findings of Fact

1. On or about April 6, 1995, the Board issued Staggs a practical nurse license.  This license expired on or about May 31, 2000, because she did not renew it.
2. On or about December 27, 1999, the Board issued Staggs an RN license.
3. In late 2001 and early 2002, Staggs worked for MidAmerica Neuroscience Institute, Consultants in Neurology, P.C. (“Consultants”).
4. From December 2001 through January 2002, Staggs called in five prescriptions for hydrocodone APAP 10/500 using the name of Dr. Reeves, a fellow employee at Consultants, as the authorizing physician.  Dr. Reeves had not authorized these prescriptions.
5. Staggs obtained 210 doses of hydrocodone as a result of these unauthorized prescriptions.
6. Hydrocodone is a controlled substance.

7. From November 7, 2002, through November 7, 2003, Staggs’ RN license was placed on suspension per a settlement agreement.  Following the suspension period, her license was placed on probation, which was set to expire on or about November 8, 2007.
8. The settlement agreement required Staggs to meet with the Board or to appear before the Board’s staff twice per year and to provide certain documents to the Board.
9. From November 7, 2002, through January 22, 2004, Staggs failed to provide any documentation that was required and only attended one meeting with the Board’s representative.
10. Staggs failed to complete the terms of her probation due to a pending divorce, a back injury, and the loss of transportation.  Skaggs did not inform the Board of these problems.
11. On January 22, 2004, the Board revoked Staggs’ RN license.
12. Staggs did not work for any medical facilities after her license was suspended.
13. Since her license was suspended, Staggs has not taken any prescription medication other than that prescribed by her doctor.
14. On March 6, 2006, Staggs filed with the Board an application for license as a registered professional nurse by examination.  She also filed a notarized statement explaining her responses.  She admitted to the prior discipline and to pleading guilty to driving under the influence in October 2002.
15. By letter dated June 20, 2006, the Board denied Staggs’ application.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear Staggs’s complaint.
  The applicant has the burden to show that he or she is entitled to licensure.
  We exercise the same authority that has been granted to the Board.
  Therefore, we simply decide the application de novo.
  When an applicant for licensure files a complaint, the agency’s answer provides notice of the grounds for denial of the application.
  The Board argues that there is cause for denial under § 335.066:


1.  The board may refuse to issue any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096 for one or any combination of causes stated in subsection 2 of this section.  The board shall notify the applicant in writing of the reasons for the refusal and shall advise the applicant of his or her right to file a complaint with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo.

2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission . . . for any one or any combination of the following causes:

(1) Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, RSMo, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person’s ability to perform the work of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;
*   *   *


(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

*   *   *


(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence;

*   *   *


(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]

“May” means an option, not a mandate.
  The appeal vests in this Commission the same degree of discretion as the Board, and we need not exercise it the same way.
 
I.  Cause for Denial
a.  Subdivision (1)

Staggs admitted that she obtained 210 doses of hydrocodone, a controlled substance, without a valid prescription in violation of § 195.202.  She unlawfully possessed a controlled substance, and there is cause for denial under § 335.066.2(1).
b.  Subdivision (5)


When referring to an occupation, incompetency relates to the failure to use “the actual ability of a person to perform in that occupation.”
  It also refers to a general lack of, or a lack of disposition to use, a professional ability.
  Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
  Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
  


Staggs used her status as a nurse to call in five prescriptions for hydrocodone using the name of a colleague who had not authorized these prescriptions.  This conduct clearly constitutes fraud, misconduct, dishonesty, and misrepresentation in the performance of the functions or duties of her profession.  Because the mental states for misconduct and gross negligence are mutually exclusive, we find no cause to discipline for gross negligence.  There is cause for denial under § 335.066.2(5).
c.  Subdivision (12)


Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also 
between the professional and his employer and colleagues.
  Staggs violated her employer’s and colleagues’ professional trust when she used a co-worker’s name to obtain a controlled substance without authorization.  There is cause for denial under § 335.066.2(12).
d.  Subdivision (14)


In the settlement agreement, Staggs admits that she violated § 195.202:

1.  Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.

There is cause for denial under § 335.066.2(14) for violating § 195.202.
II.  Discretion

The primary purpose of professional licensing is to protect the public.
  “[T]he license granted places the seal of the state’s approval upon the licen[see.]”
  We consider the seriousness of the prior conduct.  Staggs unlawfully obtained a controlled substance using the name of a co-worker.  This is extremely serious and relevant to her profession and took place only five years ago.

We also consider evidence of rehabilitation.  Evidence of the type of rehabilitation that can allow for a revoked licensee to obtain a new license must include the applicant sincerely acknowledging the seriousness of his or her misconduct and expressing remorse as well as showing a change in moral code.
  Staggs’ only evidence of rehabilitation is that she has held several jobs over the years and currently works for a school district supervising children.  She argues that she deserves a second chance and states that she has changed, but offers no real 
evidence of this change.  Staggs offers excuses for her conduct rather than fully acknowledging it.


Staggs offers to accept a probationary license, but in light of her prior failure to abide by such terms, we decline to take that option.  We exercise our discretion and deny her application for licensure.
Summary


We deny Staggs’ application for licensure.

SO ORDERED on February 7, 2007.



________________________________



TERRY M. JARRETT


Commissioner
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